## BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE ORDINANCE 2014-07

## "AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING CHAPTER 51 OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE ENTITLED 'FIRE DEPARTMENT"

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of New Providence, in the County of Union and State of New Jersey as follows:

Section 1. Section 5 of Chapter 51, entitled *"Maximum number of members in companies; qualifications for membership"* shall be amended to read in full as follows:

B. Qualification for membership. A person shall be eligible to commence membership in any company of the Department, provided that he/she is at least 18 years of age and not over 50 years of age and residing or employed within the Borough [or residing or employed within a municipality contiguous to New Providence] and provided that he/she shall be approved for membership by the Department Membership Investigating Committee and the Borough Council. Upon approval by the Department Membership Investigating Committee, the nomination for membership shall be submitted to the Borough Council for approval.

Section 2. This Ordinance shall take effect twenty (20) days after final passage and publication in the manner as provided by law.

[inserted]

Introduced:	August 11, 2014
Public Hearing:	September 8, 2014
Adopted:	September 8, 2014

## BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE COUNTY OF UNION STATE OF NEW JERSEY

Attest:

J. Brooke Hern, Mayor

Wendi B. Barry, Clerk